
91

Panaji, 4th May, 2023 (Vaishaka 14, 1945) SERIES I No. 5

Reg. No. RNP/GOA/32/2021-2023 RNI No. GOAENG/2002/6410

PUBLISHED  BY  AUTHORITY

Suggestions are welcomed on e-mail: dir–gpps.goa@nic.in

NOTE

There is an Extraordinary issue to the Official Gazette, Series I No. 4 dated 27-04-2023 namely:—

1) Extraordinary dated 27-04-2023 from pages 89 to 90, Notification from Department of Finance regarding

amendment of Notification dated 11-5-2020.

Department Notification/Corrigendum Subject Pages

1 2 3 4
-

1. a. Education, Art and Not.-DAC/COMPCELL/ Amendment to the Scheme–  Special 91

Culture /10-SCHEMES/2022-23/485 Financial Grants for organizing Cultural

Events.

b. —do— Not.-DAC/COMPCELL/ Amendment to the Scheme– Grant in aid to 92

/10-SCHEMES/2022-23/486 Cultural Organization.

b. —do— Not.-DAC/COMPCELL/ Amendment to the Scheme– Kalakar 92

/10-SCHEMES/2022-23/487 Kritadnyata Nidhi.

b. —do— Not.-DAC/COMPCELL/ Amendment to the Scheme– D. D. Kosambi 93

/10-SCHEMES/2022-23/488 Research Fellowship Scheme.

b. —do— Not.-DAC/COMPCELL/ Amendment to the Scheme– Scheme for 93

/10-SCHEMES/2022-23/489 Upliftment of Utsavi Rangabhumi of Goa.

2. Personnel Not.-  1/2/2007-PER RRs.— Captain of Ports. 94

3. Public Health Not.-  47/5/2011-I/PHD/Part/ The Goa Clinical Establishments (Registration 96

/(Vol.II) (B)/644 and  Regulation) (First Amendment) Rules, 2023.

4. Quepem Municipal Not.- QMC/MUN/ADMN/ Notifying of House tax transfer fees. 96

Council 2022-23/695

5. Rural Development & Not.- Enhancement of wage rate under MGNREGS. 96

RDA

6. Town and Country Corri.- 21/1/TCP(A)/2021/ — 97

Planning Steering Committee/747

GOVERNMENT OF GOA

Department of Education, Art and Culture

Directorate of Art and Culture

–––

Notification

DAC/COMPCELL/10-SCHEMES/2022-23/485

Sub.: Amendment to the Scheme

1. Read: “Scheme to provide Special

Financial Grants for organizing

Cultural Events” published in

Official Gazette, Series I No. 22

dated 31-08-2006, Series I No. 13

dated 28-06-2012, Series I No. 18

dated 31-07-2014, Series I No. 15

dated 09-07-2015, Series I No. 3

dated 21-04-2016 & Series I No. 2

dated 13-04-2017.

Whereas the Government has notified a

“Scheme to provide Special Financial Grants



OFFICIAL GAZETTE — GOVT. OF GOA

SERIES I No. 5 4TH MAY, 2023

92

for organizing Cultural Events” vide

notification dated 25-08-2006 & 08-06-2012,

and published in the Government Gazette,

Series I No. 22 dated 31-08-2006, Series I

No. 13 dated 28-06-2012, Series I No. 18 dated

31-07-2014, Series I No. 15 dated 09-07-2015,

Series I No. 3 dated 21-04-2016 & Series I

No. 2 dated 13-04-2017.

And whereas Government desires to

amend Clause 1 (ii) of the “Scheme to provide

Special Financial Grants for organizing

Cultural Events” in public interest.

Now therefore the Clause 1 (ii) of the

“Scheme to provide Special Financial Grants

for organizing Cultural Events” is amended

to read as under:

“1 (ii) This scheme shall come into force

from the date of its publication in the Official

Gazette and shall remain in force up to

31st March, 2024”.

By order and in the name of the

Governor of Goa.

Sagun R. Velip, Director of Art & Culture &

ex officio Joint Secretary.

Panaji, 27th April, 2023.

––––––––

Notification

DAC/COMPCELL/10-SCHEMES/

/2022-23/486

Sub.: Amendment to the Scheme

1. Read: “Scheme to provide Grant in

aid to Cultural Organization”

published in Official Gazette,

Series I No. 5 dated 02-05-2008,

Series I No. 18 dated 31-07-2014,

Series I No. 15 dated 09-07-2015,

Series I No. 3 dated 21-04-2016 &

Series I No. 2 dated 13-04-2017.

Whereas the Government has notified a

“Scheme to provide Grant in aid to Cultural

Organization” vide notification dated

15-04-2008, and published in the Government

Gazette, Series I No. 5 dated 02-05-2008,

Series I No. 18 dated 31-07-2014, Series I

No. 15 dated 09-07-2015, Series I No. 3 dated

21-04-2016, Series I No. 2 dated 13-04-2017.

And whereas Government desires to

amend Clause 1 (ii) of the “Scheme to provide

Grant in aid to Cultural Organization” in

public interest.

Now therefore the Clause 1 (ii) of the

“Scheme to provide Grant in aid to Cultural

Organization” is amended to read as

under:

“1 (ii) This scheme shall come into force

from the date of its publication in the Official

Gazette and shall remain in force up to 31st

March, 2024”.

By order and in the name of the

Governor of Goa.

Sagun R. Velip, Director of Art & Culture &

ex officio Joint Secretary.

Panaji, 27th April, 2023.

–––––––

Notification

DAC/COMPCELL/10-SCHEMES/

/2022-23/487

Sub.: Amendment to the Scheme

1. Read: “Kalakar Kritadnyata Nidhi”

published in Official Gazette,

Series I No. 43 dated 22-01-2009,

Series I No. 18 dated 31-07-2014,

Series I No. 15 dated 09-07-2015,

Series I No. 3 dated 21-04-2016 &

Series I No. 2 dated 13-04-2017.

Whereas the Government has notified a

“Kalakar Kritadnyata Nidhi” vide notification

dated 14-01-2009, and published in the

Government Gazette, Series I No. 43 dated

22-01-2009, Series I No. 18 dated 31-07-2014

& Series I No. 15 dated 09-07-201, Series I

No. 3 dated 21-04-2016 & Series I No. 2 dated

13-04-2017.

And whereas Government desires to

amend Clause 1 (ii) of the “Kalakar

Kritadnyata Nidhi” in public interest.



OFFICIAL GAZETTE — GOVT. OF GOA

SERIES I No. 5 4TH MAY, 2023

93

Now therefore the Clause 1 (ii) of the

“Kalakar Kritadnyata Nidhi” Scheme is

amended to read as under:

“1 (ii) This scheme shall come into force

from the date of its publication in the Official

Gazette and shall remain in force up to

31st March, 2024”.

By order and in the name of the

Governor of Goa.

 Sagun R. Velip, Director of Art & Culture

& ex officio Joint Secretary.

Panaji, 27th April, 2023.

__________

Notification

DAC/COMPCELL/10-SCHEMES/

/2022-23/488

Sub.: Amendment to the Scheme

1. Read: “D. D. Kosambi Research Fellow-

ship Scheme” published in Official

Gazette, Series I No. 43 dated

22-01-2009.

Whereas the Government has notified a

“D. D. Kosambi Research Fellowship Scheme”

vide notification dated 14-01-2009, and

published in the Government Gazette, Series

I No. 43 dated 22-01-2009.

And whereas Government desires to

amend Clause 1 (ii) of the “D. D. Kosambi

Research Fellowship Scheme” in public

interest.

Now therefore the Clause 1 (ii) of the “D. D.

Kosambi Research Fellowship Scheme” is

amended to read as under:

“1 (ii) This scheme shall come into force

from the date of its publication in the Official

Gazette and shall remain in force upto 31st

March, 2024”.

By order and in the name of the

Governor of Goa.

Sagun R. Velip, Director of Art & Culture &

ex officio Joint Secretary.

Panaji, 27th April, 2023.

–––––––

Notification

DAC/COMPCELL/10-SCHEMES/2022-23/489

Sub.: Amendment to the Scheme

1. Read: “Scheme for Upliftment of Utsavi

Rangabhumi of Goa” published

in Official Gazette, Series I

No. 06 dated 10-05-2018.

Whereas the Government has notified a

“Scheme for Uplif tment of Utsavi

Rangabhumi of Goa” vide notification dated

10-05-2018 and published in the Government

Gazette, Series I No. 6 dated 10-05-2018.

And whereas Government desires to

amend Clause 1 (ii) of the “Scheme for

Upliftment of Utsavi Rangabhumi of Goa” in

public interest.

Now therefore the Clause 1 (ii) of the

“Scheme for Uplif tment of Utsavi

Rangabhumi of Goa” is amended to read as

under:

“1 (ii) This scheme shall come into force

from the date of its publication in the Official

Gazette and shall remain in force up to

31st March, 2024”.

By order and in the name of the

Governor of Goa.

Sagun R. Velip, Director of Art & Culture &

ex officio Joint Secretary.

Panaji, 27th April, 2023.



OFFICIAL GAZETTE — GOVT. OF GOA

SERIES I No. 5 4TH MAY, 2023

94

Department of Personnel

–––

Notification

1/14/85-PER (Pt. file III)

In exercise of the powers conferred by the

proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of

India and in supersession of the

Government Notification No. 1/27/86-PER

dated 08-05-1998, published in the Official

Gazette, Series I No. 13 dated 25-06-1998, the

Governor of Goa hereby makes the following

rules to regulate the recruitment to the Goa

General Service, Group ‘B’, Gazetted, Non-

Ministerial post, in the Captain of Ports

Department, Government of Goa, namely:—

1. Short title, application and

commencement.— (1) These rules may be

called the Government of Goa, Captain of

Ports Department, Group ‘B’, Gazetted, Non-

Ministerial post, Recruitment Rules, 2023.

(2) They shall apply to the post specified in

column (1) of the Schedule to these rules

(hereinafter called as the “said Schedule”).

(3) They shall come into force from the date

of their publication in the Official Gazette.

2. Number, classification and level in the

pay matrix.— The number of posts,

classification of the said post and the level in

the pay matrix thereof shall be as specified

in columns (2) to (4) of the said Schedule:

Provided that the Government may vary

the number of posts as specified in column

(2) of the said Schedule from time to time

subject to exigencies of work.

3. Method of recruitment, age limit and

other qualifications.— The method of

recruitment to the said post, age limit,

qualifications and other matters connected

therewith shall be as specified in columns

(5) to (13) of the said Schedule.

4. Disqualification.— No person who has

entered into or contracted a marriage with a

person having a spouse living or who, having

a spouse living, has entered into or contracted

a marriage with any person, shall be eligible

for appointment to the service:

Provided that the Government may, if

satisfied that such marriage is permissible

under the personal law applicable to such

person and the other party to the marriage

and that there are other grounds for so doing,

exempt any person from the operation of this

rule.

5. Power to relax.— Where, the Government

is of the opinion that it is necessary or

expedient so to do, it may, by order, for

reasons to be recorded in writing and in

consultation with the Goa Public Service

Commission, relax any of the provisions of

these rules with respect to any class or

category of persons.

6. Saving.— Nothing in these rules shall

affect reservation, relaxation of age limit and

other concessions required to be provided

for Scheduled Castes, Scheduled Tribes, Other

Backward Classes, ex-servicemen and other

special categories of persons in accordance

with the orders issued by the Government

from time to time in that regard.

These rules are issued in consultation with

the Goa Public Service Commission vide their

letter No. COM/II/13/13/(1)/97/18 dated

04-04-2023.

By order and in the name of the

Governor of Goa.

Eshant V. Sawant, Under Secretary

(Personnel-I).

Porvorim, 24th April, 2023.



OFFICIAL GAZETTE — GOVT. OF GOA

SERIES I No. 5 4TH MAY, 2023

95

N
a
m

e
/

/d
es

ig
-

n
a
ti

o
n

 o
f

p
o

s
t

A
g

e
 l

im
it

fo
r 

d
ir

e
c
t

re
c
ru

it
s

P
e
ri

o
d

o
f

p
ro

b
a
-

ti
o

n
,

if
 a

n
y

M
e
th

o
d

 o
f

re
c
ru

it
m

e
n

t,

w
h

e
th

e
r 

b
y

d
ir

e
c
t 

re
c
ru

it
-

m
e
n

t 
o

r 
b

y

p
ro

m
o

ti
o

n
 o

r

b
y

 d
e
p

u
ta

ti
o

n
/

a
b

so
rp

ti
o

n
 a

n
d

p
e
rc

e
n

ta
g

e

o
f 

th
e

v
a
c
a
n

c
ie

s 
to

b
e 

fi
ll

ed
  

b
y

v
a
ri

o
u

s

m
e
th

o
d

s

In
 c

a
se

 o
f

re
c
ru

it
-

m
e
n

t 
b

y

p
ro

m
o

ti
o

n
/

d
e
p

u
ta

ti
o

n
/

/a
b

so
rp

ti
o

n
,

g
ra

d
es

fr
o

m
 w

h
ic

h

p
ro

m
o

ti
o

n
/

/d
e
p

u
ta

ti
o

n
/

/a
b

so
rp

ti
o

n
 i

s 
to

b
e 

m
ad

e

E
d

u
c
a
ti

o
n

a
l

a
n

d
 o

th
e
r

q
u

a
li

fi
c
a
ti

o
n

s

re
q

u
ir

e
d

 f
o

r

d
ir

e
c
t 

re
c
ru

it
s

C
la

ss
if

i-

c
a

ti
o

n

Whether age & educational qualifica-

tions prescribed for the direct recruits

will apply in the case of promotees

N
u

m
b

e
r

o
f

p
o

st
s

L
e
v

e
l

in
 t

h
e

p
a

y

m
a

tr
ix

If
 a

D
.P

.C
./

/D
.S

.C
.

e
x

is
ts

,

w
h

at
 i

s 
it

s

c
o

m
p

o
-

si
ti

o
n

W
h

e
th

e
r

se
le

c
ti

o
n

p
o

st
 o

r

n
o

n
-

-s
e
le

c
ti

o
n

p
o

s
t

S
C

H
E

D
U

L
E

C
ir

c
u

m
st

a
n

c
e
s

in
 w

h
ic

h
 t

h
e

G
o
a 

P
u
b
li

c

S
e
rv

ic
e

C
o

m
m

is
si

o
n

is
 t

o
 b

e
c
o

n
su

lt
e
d

 i
n

m
a
k

in
g

re
c
ru

it
m

e
n

t

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

9
1

0
1

1
1

2
1

3

  
  

 0
1

(2
0
2
3
)

(S
u

b
je

c
t

to
 v

a
ri

a
-

ti
o
n

 d
e
p

-

e
n
d

e
n
t

o
n

 w
o
rk

-

lo
a
d

).

S
e
le

c
-

ti
o
n

.
G

o
a

G
e
n

e
ra

l

S
e
rv

ic
e
,

G
ro

u
p

 ‘
B

’,

G
a
z
e
tt

e
d

,

N
o
n

-

M
in

is
-

te
ri

a
l.

L
-7

.
P

ri
n

c
ip

a
l

G
ro

u
p

 ‘
B

’,

D
.P

.C
. 
c
o
n

s
is

-

ti
n

g
 o

f:

(i
) 

C
h

a
ir

m
a
n

/

M
e
m

b
e
r,

 G
o
a

P
u

b
li

c
 S

e
rv

ic
e

C
o
m

m
is

s
io

n
—

C
h

a
ir

m
a

n
.

(i
i)

 C
h

ie
f

S
e
c
re

ta
ry

 o
r 
h

is

n
o
m

in
e
e
—

M
e
m

b
e
r.

(i
ii

) 
A

d
m

in
i-

s
tr

a
ti

v
e
 S

e
c
re

-

ta
ry

/H
e

a
d

 o
f

D
e
p

a
rt

m
e
n

t—

M
e
m

b
e
r.

(F
o
r 

p
ro

m
o
ti

o
n

a
n

d
 c

o
n

fi
rm

a
-

ti
o
n

).

A
g

e
: 
N

o
.

E
d

u
c
a

-

ti
o
n

a
l

Q
u

a
li

fi
-

c
a

ti
o
n

s
:

Y
e

s
.

T
w

o

y
e
a

rs
.

C
o
n

s
u

lt
a
ti

o
n

w
it

h
 t

h
e

 G
o

a

P
u

b
li

c
 S

e
rv

ic
e

C
o
m

m
is

s
io

n

is
 n

e
c
e
s
s
a

ry

fo
r 

m
a

k
in

g

d
ir

e
c
t 
re

c
ru

it
-

m
e
n

t,
 p

ro
m

o
-

ti
o
n

, 
c
o
n

fi
r-

m
a
ti

o
n

,

s
e
le

c
ti

n
g

 a
n

O
ff

ic
e

r 
fo

r

a
p

p
o
in

tm
e
n

t

b
y
 d

e
p

u
ta

-

ti
o

n
 a

n
d

 f
o

r

a
m

e
n

d
in

g
/

re
la

x
in

g
 a

n
y

o
f 
th

e

p
ro

v
is

io
n

s
 o

f

th
e
s
e
 r

u
le

s
.

P
ro

m
o
ti

o
n

:

S
e
n

io
r

In
s
tr

u
c
to

r

(D
e
c
k
/

E
n

g
in

e

R
o

o
m

) 
w

it
h

s
e

v
e

n
 y

e
a

rs

re
g

u
la

r

s
e
rv

ic
e
 i

n

th
e

 g
ra

d
e

.

D
e
p

u
ta

ti
o
n

:

O
ff

ic
e

rs

h
o
ld

in
g

a
n

a
lo

g
o

u
s

p
o

s
ts

 u
n

d
e

r

C
e
n

tr
a

l/

S
ta

te

G
o
v
e
rn

m
e
n

t.

N
o
t

e
x
c
e
e
d

-

in
g

4
5
 y

e
a

rs

(R
e
la

x
a
b

le

fo
r

G
o
v
e
rn

-

m
e
n

t

s
e
rv

a
n

ts

u
p

to
 f
iv

e

y
e
a

rs
 i
n

a
c
c
o
r-

d
a

n
c
e

w
it

h
 t

h
e

in
s
tr

u
c
-

ti
o
n

s
 o

r

o
rd

e
rs

is
s
u

e
d

 b
y

th
e

G
o
v
e
rn

-

m
e
n

t

fr
o
m

 t
im

e

to
 t
im

e
).

B
y
 p

ro
m

o
-

ti
o
n

, 
fa

il
in

g

w
h

ic
h

, 
b

y

d
e
p

u
ta

ti
o
n

,

fa
il

in
g

b
o
th

,

b
y
 d

ir
e
c
t

re
c
ru

it
-

m
e
n

t.

E
s
s
e
n

ti
a

l:

(i
) 
D

e
g

re
e
 f
ro

m

a
 r

e
c
o
g

n
iz

e
d

 U
n

iv
e
rs

it
y

o
r 

e
q

u
iv

a
le

n
t.

(i
i)

 M
a

s
te

r 
(H

o
m

e

T
ra

d
e

)/
C

h
ie

f 
M

a
te

(F
o
re

ig
n

 g
o
in

g
)/

D
ip

lo
m

a

in
 E

le
c
tr

o
n

ic
 E

n
g

in
e
e
ri

n
g

(M
a

ri
n

e
)/

D
ip

lo
m

a
 i
n

S
h

ip
 B

u
il

d
in

g
 f
ro

m
 a

re
c
o
g

n
iz

e
d

 S
h

ip
b

u
il

d
in

g

In
s
ti

tu
te

/M
a

s
te

r 
C

h
ie

f

P
e

tt
y

 O
ff

ic
e

r 
G

r.
 I
 o

r 
G

r.
 I
I

fr
o

m
 t

h
e

 I
n

d
ia

n
 N

a
v

y
/

M
a

s
te

r 
C

h
ie

f

M
e
c
h

a
n

ic
a

l 
E

n
g

in
e
e
r 

G
r.

I 
o

r 
G

r.
 I

I 
fr

o
m

 I
n

d
ia

n

N
a

v
y
.

(i
ii

) 
T

w
o
 y

e
a

rs

e
x
p

e
ri

e
n

c
e
 a

s
 I
n

s
tr

u
c
to

r

in
 a

 M
a

ri
ti

m
e

 S
c
h

o
o

l 
o

r

s
im

il
a

r 
In

s
ti

tu
te

.

(i
v
) 
K

n
o
w

le
d

g
e
 o

f

K
o

n
k
a

n
i.

D
e
s
ir

a
b

le
:

K
n

o
w

le
d

g
e

 o
f 
M

a
ra

th
i.



OFFICIAL GAZETTE — GOVT. OF GOA

SERIES I No. 5 4TH MAY, 2023

96

Department of Public Health

–––

Notification

47/5/2011-I/PHD/Part/(Vol.II) (B)/644

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-

sections (1) and (2) of section 47 of the Goa

Clinical Establishments (Registration and

Regulation) Act, 2019 (Goa Act 19 of 2019),

the Government of Goa hereby makes the

following rules, so as to amend the Goa

Clinical Establishments (Registration and

Regulation) Rules, 2021, namely:—

1. Short title and commencement.— (1)

These rules may be called the Goa Clinical

Establishments (Registration and Regulation)

(First Amendment) Rules, 2023.

(2) They shall come into force on the date

of their publication in the Official Gazette.

2. Amendment of rule 9.— In rule 9 of the

Goa Clinical Establishments (Registration and

Regulation) Rules, 2021, after sub-rule (1), the

following sub-rule shall be inserted,

namely:—

“(2) An application referred in sub-rule

(1) shall be accompanied by the following

documents, namely:—

(i) A certificate of Registration from

respective Council from Goa in respect

of doctor.

(ii) Authorization from the Goa State

Pollution Control Board under Bio-

Medical Waste (Management and

Handling) Rules.

(iii) Address proof of the clinical

establishment”.

By order and in the name of the Governor

of Goa.

Gautami Parmekar, Under Secretary

(Health-II).

Porvorim, 28th April, 2023.

Quepem Municipal Council

–––

Notification

QMC/MUN/ADMN/2022-23/695

Res. Nos. 25 & 1 of Ordinary & Special

Council meetings of Quepem Municipal

Council dated 12-06-2020 and 22-09-2020.

Quepem Municipal Council hereby specifies

the following house tax transfer fees chargeable

under section 126 and 125 of the Goa

Municipalities Act, 1968 on receipt of Notice:-

Sr.  Description of transfer Transfer fees

 No. chargeable

 1 2 3

1. Residential Mangalore Rs. 2500/-.

tiles/asbestos sheets

(incase of blood relation)

2. Residential house Mangalore Rs. 5000/-.

tiles roofing (other than

blood relation)

3. Residential Flats Rs. 10,000/-.

4. RCC Residential house Rs. 5000/-.

5. Private shop/office Rs. 10,000/-.

6. Bifurcation of house tax Rs. 5000/- to

10,000/-.

This Notification is issued with approval of

the Director of Municipal Administration,

Panaji-Goa vide their Order Nos. 10/937/2022-

DMA/Transfer fees/3206 dated 25-10-2022

and 10/937/2022-DMA/Transfer fees/4680

dated 22-2-2023 respectively.

Note:- The above fees are chargeable as per

transfer fees stipulated by the Council and as

approved by Director of Municipal Administration.

Madhu G. Narvekar, Chief Officer, Quepem

Municipal Council.

Quepem, 14th March, 2023.

V. No. AP–91/2023.

———ttt———

Department of Rural Development & RDA

–––

Notification

Read: F. No. J-11011/1/2020-RE-III dated

24th March, 2023.

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-

section (1) of section 6 of the Mahatma



OFFICIAL GAZETTE — GOVT. OF GOA

SERIES I No. 5 4TH MAY, 2023

97

Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee

Act (MGNREGA) 2005, the Central

Government has enhanced the wage rate

from Rs. 315/- to Rs. 322/- per day to the job

seekers for unskilled manual work for the

State of Goa vide Notification No. S.O. 1425

(E) published in the Gazette of India

Part II–section 3–sub-section (ii) dated

24th March, 2023.

In view of the above enhancement of

wages under MGNREGA for the State of Goa,

the wage rate of Rs. 315/- to be read as

322/- per day for jobseekers for unskilled

manual work under Mahatma Gandhi

National Rural Employment Guarantee

Act (MGNREGS) with effect from 1st April,

2023.

By order and in the name of the

Governor of Goa.

Bhushan Savaikar, Project Director, DRDA,

North & ex officio Jt. Secretary (R.D.).

Panaji.

Department of Town & Country Planning

–––

Corrigendum

21/1/TCP(A)/2021/Steering Committee/747

In the Official Gazette, Series I No. 4 dated

27-04-2023, in the Government Notification

No. 21/1/TCP(A)/2021/Steering Committee/

/675 dated 19-04-2023 on page No. 87, the

expression “10% subject to a maximum built

up area of 500m2 per holding. The maximum

built up area permissible for a farm house

irrespective of the area of plot will be 500m2.”

shall be read as “10% subject to a maximum

built up area of 1,000m2 per holding. The

maximum built up area permissible for a farm

house irrespective of the area of plot will be

1,000m2.”.

James Mathew, Chief Town Planner

(Administration) & ex-officio Joint Secretary.

Panaji, 3rd May, 2023.

www.goaprintingpress.gov.in

Printed  and  Published  by  the  Director,  Printing  &  Stationery,

Government  Printing  Press,

Mahatma Gandhi Road, Panaji-Goa 403 001.

PRICE – Rs. 7.00

PRINTED AT THE GOVERNMENT PRINTING PRESS, PANAJI-GOA—37/100—05/2023.


